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County Superior Court

LAURA J. BAUGHMAN (SBN 263944)
EARON & BUDD, P.C. ( DEC 11 2012
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100

Dallas, TX 75219 CLERK OF THE,COURT,
Telephone (214) 521-3605 BY:

Facsimile (214) 520-1181 ‘ Deputy Clerk
Ibaughman@baronbudd.com

APRIL STRAUSS (SBN 163327)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
2500 Hospital Drive, Suite 3B
Mountain View, CA 94040
Telephone 650-281-7081

Facsimile 408-774-1906

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES, Case No.: CGC-10-497334

[FR@RGSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS|
Tg]')rEWINLAB CORPORATION, ET AL..;
ORDER

Plaintiffs,
Vs,

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; GENERAL
NUTRITION CORPORATION; NOW
HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA
PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE
AID CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; and
TWINLAB CORPORATION,

" Defendants.

e, e T S

I INTRODUCTION
1.1  OnMarch 2, 2010, Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles (collectively, “Plaintiffs”),

acting in the public interest, filed a complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief in San
Francisco Superior Court, Case No. 497334 (“Complaint™} against CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
General Nutrition Corp., NOW Health Group, Inc., Omega Protein, Inc., Rite Aide Corp.,
Solgar, Inc., and Twinlab Corp. (collectively, “Defendants”). In their Complaint, Plaintiffs

{PROPESER| CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER - 1
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allege that Defendants manufactured, packaged, distributed, marketed and/or sold dietary
supplements made from fish oils, fish liver oils, shatk oils, and/or shark liver oils (“Products”)
for human consumption containing the Proposition 65 listed chemical polychlorinated biphenyls
(“PCBs”) in an amount that violated. the provisions of Health & Safety Code §§ 252495 et seq.
(“Proposition 65”) by knowingly and intentionally exposing persons to a chemical known to the
State of California to cause reproductive toxicity and cancer, namely PCBs, without first
providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals. This Consent Judgment resolves
Plaintiffs claims against Twinlab Cotporation, Twinlab Corporation d/b/a ISI Brands, Inc. and
d/b/a -Metabolife, Cotp., Idea Sphere, Inc., and Natural 2ULLC (collectively, “Settling
Defendants”). The Products covered by this Consent Judgment are described in Exhibit A
attached hereto (the “Dietaty Supplement Products™). 1f Plaintiff in the future inquires whether
a Product is a Dietary Supplement Product subject to this Consent Judgment, Settling
Defendants shall respond promptly (and in any event within fourieen (14) days of the inquiry)
to Plaintiff’s inquiry.

1.2 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, Plaintiffs and Settling Defendants
(hereafter referred to as the “Parties”), stipulate that this Court has jurisdiction over allcgations
of violations contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction over the Settling Defendants
as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in the County of San Francisco, and
that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a resolution of all claims
which could have been raised in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein. Each Settling
Defendant employs ten (10) or more employees. More than sixty (60) days have lapsed since
Plaintiff issueﬂ a notice of violation of Proposition 65 letter dated August 6, 2009, and no public
prosecutor has commenced a legal action or intervened in Plaintiff’s suit. A copy of the notice
of violation letter and Complaint appear at Exhibit B. |

1.3 Each Seitling Defendant denies the allegations set forth in the Complaint.

1.4  For the purpose of avoiding prolonged and costly litigation, the Parties enter into

this Consent Judgment as a full settlement of all claims that were raised in the Complaint based

l on the facts alleged therein, or which could have been raised in the Complaint arising out of the

E&SPQ‘BED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL,; ORDER -2
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I facts alleged therein. By execution of this Consent Judgment, no Settling Defendant admits
| any violation of Proposition 65 or any other law and specifically denies that it has committed
any such violations and maintains that all dietary supplement products that it has sold and
distributed in California have been and are in compliance with all laws. Nothing in this Consent
Judgment shall be construed as an admission by any Settling Defendant of any fact, finding,
conclusion, issue of law, or violation of law, nor as an admission that any monitoring, testing, or
labeling obligations herein have any applicability except with respect to compliance with
Proposition 65 respecting products sold within the State of California to California consumers.
However, this paragraph shall not diminish or affect the responsibilities and duties of the Parties

under this Consent Judgment.

II. MONITORING

2.1 Settling Defendants shall monitor PCBé levels to which California consumers
are exposed in the Dietary Supplement Products. In monitoring such levels, Settling
Défendants shall be entitled to conduct, or have conducted on their behalf, laboratory testing for
PCBs, tely on the test results theit raw, intermediate or bulk material suppliers provide, rely on
test results their contract manufacturers provide and rely on additional relevant information
(such as whether oils have been subject to molecular distillation or other processing to reduce
impurities) to establish PCB levels for purposes of this Consent Judgment in the Dietary
Supplement Products. The laboratory testing for purposes of this Section 2.1 may be conducted
pursuant to US EPA Method 8082A, US EPA Method 1668 or 1668A or any other laboratory
test method routinely employed in the United States, Canada or European countries to document
PCB levels (or specific PCB congeners) in Products. The data and information on which a
Seitling Defendant relies shall be maintained for at least two (2) years after a Dietary
Supplement Product is manufactured, distributed or sold (whatever is the latest date) by a
Settling Defendant.

2.2 A determinative level (“Determinative Level”) of PCBs in any Dietary
F Supplement Product for purposes of this Consent Judgment shall be established if a Settling

Defendant conducts, or has conducted on its behalf, testing of at least three (3) samples from

[FROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER -3
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finished product lots or raw, intermediate, or bulk material using US EPA Method 8082A, US
EPA Method 1668 or 1668A, or any othet laboratory test method routinely employed in the
United States, Canada, or European countries to test PCBs levels (or specific PCB congeners).
At the Settling Defendants’ sole discretion, the Determinative Level shall be the arithmetic or
geometric mean (average) of the samples so tested. The Determinative Level shall be the level
evaluated to determine compliance with the obligations of this Consent Judgment, including
Section 3.1 beiow. The Determinative Level for a given Dietary Supplement Product may be
established at any time, and the Parties expressly contemplate that in the event of a dispute
regarding the Determinative Level, the Settling Defendant shall be afforded an opportunity prior
to enforeement of this Consent Judgment to generate supplemental data (“Supplemental Data”)
to supplement the existing test data and information on hand pursuant to Section 2.1 as set forth
in this Section 2.2.

2.3  All data generated in compliance with Sections 2.1 and 2.2 herein shall be
available to Plaintiffs within thirty (30) days of request therefor by Settling Defendant’s
delivering the information to Laura Baughman at Baron & Budd, P.C., 3102 Oak Lawn Ave.,
Suite 1100, Dallas, TX 75219 ( lbauzzhman@baronbudd.conﬁ. Plaintiffs shall not request such

data more often than once per calendar year, unless good cause is shown to request data more
frequently. No test data or other information need be maintained or delivered to Plaintiff
corresponding to the time period a Dietary Supplement Product catries a warning as provided
for in Section 3.1. Plaintiffs shall keep all such information and data confidential except as is
necessary to contest whether the warning obligation of Section 3.1 below has been violated, a_nd
if such data or information is required to be presented to the Court, Plaintiff shall do so under
seal or take alternative measures to preserve the confidentiality of the data or information.
IL CLEAR AND REASONABLE WARNINGS

3.1  Warning Standard

Beginning with the date that is ninety (90) days after the Effective Date of this Consent

Judgment (the “Compliance Date”), each Settling Defendant shall not manufacture for sale in

the State of California, distribute into the State of California, or sell directly to a consumer in

[FREESEFD] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER -4
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the State of California any Dietary Supplement Product that exceeds an exposure limit for
polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”) of 290 nanograms per day for birth defects and
reproductive harm, or exceeds the exposure limit for PCBs of 350 nanograms per day for
cancer, based on the maximum daily dosage recommended on the Dietary Supplement Product
label, unless a warning is placed on the packaging, labeling or directly to or on the Product that

states:

“[CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65] WARNING:
This product contains polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”), a chemical known [to the
State of California] to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.”

(hereinafter, “Product Label Warning”). The text in [brackets] is optional in a Settling
Defendant’s sole discretion. To ensure accuracy in the warning text, a Settling Defendant may
omit either the word “cancer” or the phrase “birth defects, or other reproductive harm”
depending on whether the level of PCBs in the Dietary S.upplement Product exceed only the
watning trigger level for cancer, or exceed only the warning trigger level for birth defects and
reproductive hatm, or exceed the warning trigger levels for both cancer and birth defects or
other reproductive harm, The Parties acknowledge that the warning trigger levels for PCBs
may change over time and a Setiling Defendant accordingly may adjust the warning text for
purposes of accuracy. Product Label Warnings shall be placed with such conspicuousness as
compared with other words, statements, designs and/or devices on the labeling as to render it -
likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of use or
purchase. If the warning is displayed on the Product’s container or labeling, the warning shall
be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings on the Product’s
container or labeling, and the word “warning” shall be in all capital letters and in bold print. If
printed on the labeling, the warning shall be contained in the same section of the labeling that
states other safety warnings concerning the use of the Product. A Settling Defendant may affix
a sticker or a hang tag on each unit of a Dietary Supplement Product packaged in final form for
consumer purchase to deliver the warning, if required, provided the sticker is affixed in a

location a consumer is likely fo see prior to first use.

[PRORSSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER -5
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3.2 Mail Order Sales

For any mail order sales by a Settling Defendant, the warning language required under
this Consent Judgment shall also be included in the mail order catalogue, either on the same
page as any order form, or on the same page upon which the Dietary Supplement Product’s
price is listed, in the same type size as the surrounding, non-heading text. Required warning
text, if any, shall be added in the next print run of a catalogue which is scheduled in the ordinary
course of business at least forty-five (45) days after entry of this Consent Judgment.

3.3  Internet Sales - ‘

For internet sales by a Settling Defendant of Dietary Supplement Products subject to the
warning requirements of Section 3.1, the warning language required under this Consent
Judgment shall be displayed in the same type size as the surrounding, non-heading text, either:
(a) on the same page upon which the Dietary Supplement Product is displayed or referenced; (b)
on the same page as the order form for the Dietary Supplement Product; (c) on the same page as
the price for the Dietary Supplement Product is displayed; or (d) in a dialogue box which
appears when a California address for delivery is provided by the consumer, so long as the
dialogue box appears prior to the completion of the internet sale and requires the consumer to
affirmatively accept receipt of the warning set forth in the dialogue box (which shall be
displayed in the same type size as the surrounding, non-heading text on the screen at the time of
the appearance of the dialogue box), as a condition precedent to completing the sale.

3.4  Any non-discretionary changes to the language or format of the warnings
required herein shall be made only after Court approval or obtaining Plaintiffs’.and the
California Attorney General’s approval. If any Settling Defendant requests a non-discretionary
change in language or format of the warnings and neither Plaintiffs nor the Attorney General
respond to that request within forty-five (45) days, then that Settling Defendant may move the
Court via a noticed motion to modify this Consent Agreement. The Parties agree that
adjustments to the warning text for accuracy if warning trigger levels for PCBs change due to

cither Plaintiff or the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment adopting (as set forth
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in Section 3.6) final “safe harbor” figures which are higher than 290 ug/day shall be deemed a
discretionary change. _

3.5  Fach Settling Defendant’s compliance with Sections 3.1 through 3.4 of this
Consent Judgment shall fully and completely satisfy such Settling Defendant’s obligationé
under Praposition 65 with respect to PCBs in the Dietary Supplement Products and,
additionally, all sales to California consumers of such Dietary Supplement Products by any
person shall be deemed to be in compliance with Proposition 65 with respect to PCBs. For the
avoidance of doubt, the Parties expressly agree sales of any Dietary Supplement Products any -
Settling Defendant already has manufactured, ﬁr distributed or sold prior to the Compliance
Date shall not constitute a violation of this Consent Judgment, even if sales to, or use by,
California consumers of such Dietaty Supplement Products occur after the Compliance Date.

3.6  In the event that either a) one or both of the Plaintiffs subsequently agree in a
settlement or judicially-entered injunction or consent judgment pursuant to Proposition 65 to a
less stringent standard for PCBs in Products than set forth in Paragraph 3.1 above, or b) the
California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA™) subsequently
establishes “safe harbor” warning trigger levels for PCBs in Products (including the Dietary
Supplement Products) that are higher than the level set forth in Paragraph 3.1 above, Settling
Defendants shall automatically, with no further action needed on Settling Defendants’ part, be
entitled to adopt such higher warning trigger level with respect to sales to California consumets
of the Dietary Supplement Products by Seitling Defendants or any other person.

IV. MONETARY RELIEE
41  Settling Defendants shall pay Plaintiffs a total of $137,500.00 (“Settlement

Proceeds”) in two equal installments. The first installment amount of $68,750.00 shall be paid
within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date and the second instaliment shall be paid within
sixty (60) days of the Effective Date. The Settlement Proceeds shall be made payable to Baron
& Budd, P.C. and delivered to Laura Baughman at Baron & Budd, P.C., 3102 Oak Lawn Ave.,
Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219. Of the Settlement_ Proceeds, $3,000.00 shall be deemed a
Civil Penalty. The Civil Penalty shall be deemed paid in the first installment. Plaintiffs shall

[EROBSEED] CONSENT JUDGMENTVAS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER -7
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bear all responsibility for apportioning and paying to the State of California any portion of the
Settlement Proceeds as required by California Health & Safety Code § 25249.12(d), and no
Settling Defendant shall have any liability if payments to the State of California are not made by
Plaintiffs.

4.2  The payment made pursuant to Section 4.1 shall be the only monetary obligation
of the Settling Defendants with respect to this Consent Judgment, including as to any fees,
costs, or expenses Plaintiffs have incurred in relation to this action and Plaintiffs hereby jointly
and severally expressly release claims, if any, for any additional sums from Settling Defendants.

V. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(f)

Plaintiffs agree to comply with the reporting requirements referenced in California
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Pursuant to the regulations promulgated under that section,
Plaintiffs shall present this Settlement to the California Attorney General’s Office within five
(5) days after receipt of all necessary signatures. The Partics acknowledge that, pursuant to
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7, a noticed motion must be filed to obtain judicial approval of
the Consent Judgment. Accordingly, a motion for approval of the settiement shall be prepared |
and filed by Plaintiffs within a reasonable period of time after the date this Consent judgment is
signed by all Parties. Plaintiffs agree to serve a copy of the noticed motion to approve and enter
the Consent Judgment on the Attorney General’s Office at least forty-five (45) days prior to the
date set for hearing of the motion in the Superior Court of the City and County of San
Francisco. '
VI. MODIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT

This Settlement may be modified by: (1) written agreement among the Parties and upon

entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or (2) motion of Plaintiffs or any of
the Settling Defendants as provided by law and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by
the Court thereon. All Parties and the California Attorney General’s Office shall be served with
notice of any proposed modification to this Consent Judgment at least fifteen (15) days in
advance of its consideration by the Court.

VII. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER - §
LA 2532055v.5
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7.1 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the Party that he or she represents to enter into and execute the Consent Judgment
on behalf of the Party represented and legally bind that Party.

7.2 This Consent Judgment shall apply to and be binding upon Plaintiffs and each of
the Setiling Defendants, their officers, directors, and shareholders, divisions, subdivisions,
parent entities or subsidiaries, and successors or assigns of each of them.

VIII. CLAIMS COVERED _

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a final and binding resolution between Plaintiffs,
including Plaintiffs in their representative capacity in the interest of the general public, and the
Settling Defendants, of any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law
claim that could have been assefted against the Settlling Defendants for failure to provide clear,
reasonable and lawful warnings of exposures to PCBs that result from ingestion of the Dietary
Supplement Products. No claim is reserved as between the Parties hereto, and Plaintiffs in their
individual capacities and Settling Defendants expressly waive any and all rights which they may
have under Section 1542 of the Civil Code of the State of California, which provides:

A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or
suspect to exist in his favor at the time of exccuting the release, which if known by
him must have materially affected his settlement with the debtor.

8.2  Plaintiffs’ Release of Settling Defendants

In further consideration ?f the. promises and agreements herein contained, and for the
payment to be made pﬁrsuant to Section 4.1, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their past and
curtent agents, representatives, attorneys, succr;ssors and/or assignees, and Plaintiffs, in their
representative capacity in the intetest of the general public, hereby release and waive all rights
to institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action addressing any and
all claims obcurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment, and release all claims
occurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment, iﬁcluding, without limitation, all
actions, causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations, damages,

costs, fines, penalties, losses or expenses, including, but not limited to, investigation fees, expert

[PRSRGSEE) CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER -9
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fees and attorneys’ fees of any nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, fixed or
contingent against each of the Settling Defendants and each of their suppliers, contract
manufacturers, owners, parent companies, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries, distributors,
retailers and their respective officers, directors, attorneys, representatives, shareholders, agents,
and employces arising under Proposition 65 related to each Settling Defendant’s alleged failure
to warn about exposures to or identification of PCBs contained in the Dietary Supplement
Products.

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their past and current agents, representatives,
attorneys, successors and/or assignees, and Plaintiffs, in their representative capacity in the
interest of the general public, and the Settling Defendants further agree aﬁd acknowledge that
this Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution of any violations occurring on or
before the entry of this Consent Judgment by each of the Settling Defendants and each of their
suppliers, contract manufactuters, owners, parent companies, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries,
distributors, retailers and their respective officers, directors, attorneys, representatives,
shareholders, agents, and employees, of Proposition 65 that have been or could have been
asserted for the failure to providc‘clear and reasonable warnings of exposure to or identification
of PCBs contained in the Dietary Supplement Products manufactured, or distributed orsold by a
Settling Defendant.
| In addition, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their attorneys and-agents, release and
waive all rights to institute or participate in, ditectly or indirectly, any form of legal action
addressing any and all claims occurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment, and
release all claims oceurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment against the Seitling

Defendants arising under Proposition 65 related to each of the Settling Defendants” alleged

failure to warn about exposures to or identification of PCBs contained in the Dietary

Supplemcnf Products and for all actions or statements regarding the alleged failures to warn
about exposures fo or identification of PCBs contained in the Dietary Supplement Products
made by each of the Settling Defendants or its attorneys or representatives in the course of

responding to those alleged violations of Proposition 65 as alleged in the Complaint. For the

[RROPOSTD] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET Al.; ORDER - 16
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avoidance of doubt, Plaintiffs expressly agree that all of the foregoing releases, waivers,
agreements and acknowledgments in Sections 8.1 and 8.2, including those made by Plaintiffs in
their representative capacity in the interest of the general public, apply to sales of any Dictary
Supplement Products any Settling Defendant already has manufactured, or distributed or sold
priot to the Compliance Date, even if sale to, or use by, California consumers of such Dietary
Supplément Products occur after the Compliance Date.

8.3  Release of Plaintiffs

Each Settling Defendant waives all rights to institute any form of legal action against
Plaintiffs or theif officers, employees, agents, attorneys or representatives, for all actions taken
ot statements made or undertaken by Plaintiffs and their officers, employees, agents, attorneys
or representatives, in the course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65 in this action.
IX. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

Pursuant to CCP § 664.6, this Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement
this Consent Judgment,
X. COURT APPROVAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE

H this Consent Judgment is not approved by this Court, it shall be of no force or effect

and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose. This Consent Judgment shall become:
effective on the date entered by the Court (the “Effective Date”).
XI. ENFORCEMENT

In the event that a dispute arises with respect to any provisions of this Consent

Judgment, the Parties shall meet and confer within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice of
the alleged violation from another party. In the event that the Parties are unable to resolve their
dispute through the meet and confer process, this Consent Judgment may be enforced using any
available provision of law.
XII. GOVERNING LAW

The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by

reason of law generally, or as to the Dietary Supplement Products specifically, then the Settling

[PEEPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER - 11
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Defendants shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to
those Products that are so affected.
XIII. EXCHANGE IN COUNTERPARTS

Stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in counterpatrts and by facsimile,
I each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall be
deemed to constitute one document.
I XIV. NOTICES

All correspondence and notices required to be provided pursvant to this Consent

Judgment shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by: (a) first-class, registered,
certified return receipt requested, or (b) by overnight courier on Plaintiffs or a Settling
Defendant by the others at the addresses set forth below. Either Plaintiffs or a Seitling
Defendant may specify in writing to the other Parties a change of address to which all notices
and other communications shall be sent.

Whenever notice or a document is required to be sent to Plaintiffs, it shall be sent to:

Laura J. Baughman, Esq.

Baron & Budd, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75219

Whenever notice or a document is required to be sent to a Settling Defendant, it shall be

sent to:
Judith M. Praitis, Esq. Richard H, Neuwirth, Esq.
Sidley Austin, LLP General Counsel
555 West Fifth St., Suite 4000 IdeaSphere, Inc.
Los Angeles, CA 90013 632 Broadway, Suite 201
New York, New York 10012

XV. SEVERABILITY
If, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this
Consent Judgment are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable

provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.

[FRERESEP] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER - 12
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APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:

Dated: Peiepber '7' 2212,

Dated: _December 7, Zot 2

XVI. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agresment and understanding of the

Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,

] negoliations,' commitments, and understandings related hereto, No representations, oral or

otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party

hereto, No other agresments not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be

deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties,

A Settling Defendant may assign its obligations under this Consent Judgment, subject to

iapproval by the Court on a noticed motion, Notice ofa request for assignment shall be served
.on Plaintiffs and the Attorney General of the State of California,

Idea Sphere, Inc,

Dated; Tiee embir '7 ZolZ-

Twmlab Cdtfbi‘ation
Twinlab Corporation d/b/a ISI Brands, Inc.
Twinlab Corporation d/b/a Metabolife Corp.

' ‘Natursl 2U LLC

Dated: =

Chris Manthey
Dated;__. . - -
o Bensen Chiles.

B8] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER - 13
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i Dated:

|| Dated:

| ‘Dated:

. ; .
{| Dated: {%}ia,_}f-m,b- e

: iDated: ’2 lﬂ—lf fant

[
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This Consent Judgment contais the sole and entire.agreement and understanding ot the

: ?;P.arties with respect to the entire subject matier hereof,-and any and all prior discussions,

‘|| negotiations, commitments, and understandiiqgs related hereto. No rebresentations, oral or

|| otherwise, express or implied. other than those contained herein have been made by any Party
‘hereto. No other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be
‘deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties,

XVIL ASSIGNMENT

A Setiling Defendant may. assign its obligations under this Consent Judgment. subject to

approval by the Court on a noticed motion. Notice of a request for assignment shall be served

‘on Plaintiffs and the Attorney General of the State of California.

'APPROVEID'AS TO SUBSTANCE:

Idt_aa:fSphere‘,‘ Ine.

Twinlab Corporation ‘
“Twinlab Corporation d/b/a 181 Brands; Inc.
Twinlab Corporation d/b/a Metabélife Corp,

‘Natural 2U LLC

! - —
.,;__'___;..._-_*'1.,.___.,_ -

f

Chris Manthey

Benson Chiles

PRORBEED] CONSENT JUDGMEN'I' AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.. ORDER - 13
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated:; ‘I)/I/l { ,3/

Dated:

APPROVED AND ORDERED:

Dated: ‘2—— - ll _lZ——

BARON & BUDD, P.C,
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS

Bﬁﬂ%
Laura Baughman

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Sidley Austin, LLP

By:

Judith M. Praitis
Attorneys for Defendants

(N o
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EXHIBIT A — “DIETARY SUPPLEMENT PRODUCTS”

The Dietary Supplement Products shall be all fish oils, fish, shark or cod liver oils, shark or squid)
oils, krill oil, algae oils and other oils containing ¢icosapentaenoic acid (“EPA”) and/or
docosahexaenoic acid (“DHA”) for human consumption containing the Proposition 65 listed
chemical polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”) which are manufactured, or distributed or sold by
or on behalf of a Settling Defendant, whether manufactured, or distributed or sold prior to, or
subsequent to entry of, this Consent Judgment.

Dietary Supplement Products include those sold under a brand or {rademark owned or licensed
for use by a Settling Defendant, and those “private label” products which a Settling Defendant
manufactures, distributes or sells to third parties; provided, however, that for products sold to
third parties the Settling Defendant prepares or approves the dose, serving size or consumer use
instructions on the label which appear on the containers sold for direct consumer use of such

products.

[PREORESEP? CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION ET AL.; ORDER - 15
LAl 2532055v.5
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EXHIBIT B-—NOTICE LETTER and COMPLAINT
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ENVIRONMENTA L
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CENTER
August 6, 2009
BWARD . WEIL
DEPUTY ATTCRNEY GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAY,
P.0. BOX. 70550
OAXLAND CA 94612:0550

Fhe Matee] Bnvironmenta] Juatice Foundation (“Matecl”), Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles
glve you notico that the private businosses lsted on the attached Service Liat have beon, are, will be and
threaten to be in vilation of Cal, Health & Bafsty Code §25240.6, Matee], Mr. Manthay and Me, Chiles
areprivate enfbreers of Praposition 65, all wey be contacted at the below Lsted address and telaphone
number, Tam s responsible individual at Matee!. The Noticing Parties are also yepresented by David
Koo, Mr. Roemay be reached at: Law Officos of David Roe, 1061 Walker Ave, Qakland, CA 94610,
(510) 465-5860, The above teforenced violations ocour and havo ocowrred when people ingest dietary
sugplements that are made wholly, or partly, from fish ofl (*fish oil dletary snpplements”), Some
exormples of thegs fyres of produots ater cad lver ofl, Oméga -3 ofly, supplements wade from fish body
oils, BPA fieh oil concentrates, fish oil concentrates, and DHA. fish ofl supplements, Specifio oxamples of
these types of products are Hafed in the emelosed Product List, Though a apesifie varlety or brand 1s
munfloned, or ex item, SKXT or product nuviber 1 provided ns an exampls, thls nofice pertatus to al
kinds, ed aff varlations, of the speoific type of fish vil supplemont of wiich the named variety iz an
example. These fish ol dietary supplemssits come in oaplet formt or are spooped ont of a bottle. Rach
and every one of those fish oll distary supplements exposes the pecple who tikte thom 16 polychlorinated
blphenyla ("PCBe") via the ingesilon, dermat sbeorption and sbsomption through miecus membrans
routes, The listed companies did not and do not provide people with olear and reasonable warnings
bbfore thay expose them to PCBs, The above roferenced violations have ocaisred every day since at Yeast
August §, 2006 and will continge every day until the PCHa aro taken ot of these produeta or wntil

warnings are glven.

Chrdially,

, »
Wikliaza Verick

424 Fizst Sicoot, Boraka, CA D5501 # 707,268,390 {phone) 707.268.8901 (fax)
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PRODUCT LIST

CVS BHARMACY, INC. -
NATURE MADE COD LIVER OIL 100 SOFTGELS UPC CODE; 031604 013257; NATURE MADE ODORLHESS

FISH OIL, 1200 MQ £0 SOFTGELS URG CODB: 031604 014162 These produet deseriptions prertain not oxly 1o the
specifio types of the prodiicls listed, but also for all undis of aH types of simifar products made ont of figh olls,

GENERAL NUTRITION CORPORATION

GNC CHOLESTERCL FREE FISH BODY OIS WITH GLA UPC CODB: 048107 073312; GNC LIQUID COD
LIVER OIL 16 FL OZ URC CODE: 049107 057657; GNC CHOEESTEROL FRER FISH BOD'Y OILS WITH
GLA. 1000 MG 180 SOFTGBELS UPC CODE: 048107 073305;6NC LIGUID NORWEGIAN COD LIVER. OilL 16
FL-0Z'UPC CODE; 048107 057657 These product desedptions periain not only o the specific typas of the products

listad, but glso for ll unite ofall fypes of similar products made out of fivh olls,

NOWBEALTH GROUP, INC,
DOUBLE STRENGTH COD LIVER OXF 650 MG / 100 SOFTGELS UPC CODE: 733799 017406; NOW FOODS

SALMON OIL 100 SOFT'GELS UPC CODE: 733739 016706; SHARK LIVER O]L 400 MQ 120 SOFTGELS URC
CODE; 733739 003256; NOW 100D MOLECULARLY DISTTLLED OMBGA-3 100 SOFTARLS UPC CODE:
733739 036508 Thedo prarluut desoriptions perfain not only fo the speolfic typea of the pracucts Jisted, but also for
all units of ull types of similer produots mado out of flsh ofly, .

OMEGA FROTEIN, INC,
OMBGAPURR OMEGA-3 DIETARY SUFPLEMENT 1000MG D0 CAPSULBS 'l‘hm produst desoriptions partain

not only to the speclfio types of the products Hsted, bt slso for ail units of ol types of similar products made outof
figh oils,

PHARMAVITE LL.C
NATURE MADE COD LIVER OIL 100 S8OBTGBLS UPC CODE; 831604 013257; NATURH MADE ODORIHSS |

FISH OIL 1200 MG 60 SOFTGELS UPC CODE: (31604 01416;NATURE MADE COD LIVER OIL 100
SOFTGBLS UPC CODE: 031604 013257 These product deseriptions perfain not only to the speeiflc types of the
products Hated, but alzo for all wnits of a1l types of slmilar produgts made out of flsh aly, .

-

RITE AID CORPORATION
NATURE MADE COD LIVER CIL 100 B0FTGELS UPL CODE: 031604 013257; NATURE MADE ODDRLEBS

FISK OIL 1200M13 60 SOFTGELS UPC CODE; 031604 014162 'Thess product deseriptions pertaln not only fo the
apeoific types of the produots lsted, but aigo far alt units of all types of aimilar pmduutsmndo qul of fish oils,

BOLGAR, INC,
SOLGAR. 100% PURE NORWEGIAN SHARKLIVBR 011, COMPLEX. 500 MG 60 SQFTGELS UPC CODE;

033084 025540; SOLGAR NORWEGIAN COD LIVER OIL 140 SOFTGELS UPC CODE: 033984 009400 These
product desoriptions pertaln net only to the speoific iype’s of the pmdmts Jiated, but alsa for ell uniis of all fypes of

eimilar products made ant of fish oils,

TWINLAR COREORATION
‘TWINLAB EMULSIFIED NORWEGIAN COD LYVER, OFL $2 FL OZ UPC CODR: 27424 012102; TWINLAB
NORWEGTAN COD LXVER OIT. 12 FL OZ UPC CODR: 027434 012249 These product desorlpllons portain not

only to the speoific types of tho produsts Heted, butalso for aff wals ofwll types of slmilar products muads ant of flsh
oils,
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T, Willlam Vetick, horeby deolare; This Certifioats of Metit accompanies the attached
sity-day notlce(s) in which it ix alleged the partios identified in. the notfocs have violated Health
and Safety Cods seotion 25249,6 by fuiling to provide clenr and reasongble warnings, T am the
attorney for fhs nolicing pearty. I have consulted with one or more persons with relovant and
appropriate expetience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, ot other data regatding the
exposure to the listed cherioal that I the subject of the rotion. Baged on the information
obtained through those consultations, and on all ather information in my possession, Ibelieve -
there s a ressonable and merltorious esse for the private sotion, Lunderstand that “reasonable
and meritorious oase for the private action" meana that the Information provides a credible basis
that alt elements of the plaintffs’ caso can be established and the Information did not prove fhat
the alloged violator will he able to establish any of flie affirmative defenses ast forili in the *
statute, The copy of Ihis Cerificate of Merit setved on the Attorney Genoral aftaches to it fioal
information sufficient to establish the basls for this vertificate, Including the information
idontified in Health and Safety Cods seotion 25249,7(1)(2), 1.e., (1) the identity of the pereon(s)
coneulted with and relied on'by the cedifier, and (2) the facisstudies, or oflier data reviewed by

those persons, .

. Thig notlos #lleges the violation of Proposition 65 with 1espeot to ocoupational exposures
governod by the California State Plan for Ocoupational Safoty and Health, The State Plan
incorporates the provislons of Proposttion 65, ag approvod by Federel OSFA on June 6, 1997.
This approval speoifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , incloding that it doesnot
apply to the-conduot of manufacturers acourting entside the State of Californie. The approval
also provides that an efnployer may wse the means of comypliances In the goeneral hazard
commantication yequirements {o comply with Proposition 65. It also requives that supplemental

- enforcement is subject to the supervision of the California Oceupationnl Safoty and Healfh
Administration. Accordingly, any setilement, eivil coraplaint, or substantiva coust orders In this
matter must be submitted to the Attorney General,

F SER

Datod: August 6, 2009

William Verick

1, Nicole Frank, declare;

If oalled, X could and would testify a8 follows: I am over elghteen, My business address 1s
424 Wirst Street, Bureka, Californis, 95501, On August 6, 2009, T oaused tho attached 60-DAY
NOTICE LETTER, or a lotter identical In substance, to be sexvéd by U.5: Mail on thoss publls
onforcoment agenoies listed on the altached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by
U8, Mall I caused the attached 60-DAY NOTICE LETTER and PROPOSITION 65: A,
SUMMARY fo bs sent by Certified 0.5, Mal to tho private business entitios alao Hsted on the
attached BERVICE LIST, I doposited copieq of these doowments in envelopes, postage pro-paid,
with the U8, Postal Servipe on the dey on which the seail fs colfested. I dsolare under penalty of
perjury under the laws of the Stafe af California that the foregoing 1s true and comeg
devlavatlon was exeonted on - Angust 6, 2009, at Huyeka, Gali )

Nicole Frank
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WILLIAM VERICK, CSB #140972 San Fransise E . [a)
Klamath EnvironmI:’ntaI Law Conter  ° ' 24ty Supertor ca
424 Pirst Street . MAR 0 2 251

%fd(ﬁ’ o ?’?g’? 1268 8900 CLER '

eplione; -

Fiugﬁ (’{(gg 268-8901 oK OF THE COURY

wverick@ige.or : {8

ecorights@earthlink.net . . _ puly
' . CASHMANASIRER DR

DAVID ROE, CSB # 62552 . . CRSRT

Law Offices of David Roe :

1061 Walker Ave . ' JUL 3 0 2010 . gman

Oakland, CA 94610

Telephone: (510) 465-5860

Tl onin DEPARTMENT 212
Attorneys for Plaintiffs,

CHRIS MANTHEY, BENSON CHILES and MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION ’ ’ .

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
(Unkimited Jurisdiction)

CHRIS MANTHEY; BENSON CHILBSand ~ CASENO A
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL . - cGC-10-497 334
JUSTICE FOUNDATION, . s

- Plaintiffs, ' COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND CIVIL PENALTIES

v
CVS PHARMACY, INC,; GENERAL

NUTRITION CORPORATION; NOW HEALTIL
GROUP, INC.;OMEGA PROTEIN, INC,;

| PRARMAYVITE LLC; RITE AID “TOXIC TORT/ENVIRONMENTAL

CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; and -
TWINLAB CORPORATION

+ Defendants,

CHRIS MANTHEY, BENSON CHILES and MATERL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

COMPLAINT FOR INTUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 1
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FOUNbATION allege as follows;
INTRODUCTION

1. This Complaint seeks civil penalties and an ixﬁunctionto remedy the continuing
fatlure of def_endants CVS PHAﬁMACY, INC.; GENERAL NUTRITION CORPORATION;
NOW HEALTH GROUP, INC,;OMEGA PROTEIN, INC.;.PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE AID
CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC,; and TWINLAB CORPORATION, (bereinafter
“Defendants™), to give olear and reasonalble warnings to those residents of California, who
handle, ingest and use dietary supplements that are, or that are made from, fish ofl, fish Tiver oil,
shatk oil or shark liver oll (hercihafter “fish oif supplements™), that ingestion of these ptoducts
causes those residents to be exposed to polychlorinated biphenyls (heroinafter, collectively,
“PCBs”). PCBs atc knowr to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects,
Defendants manufactirre, distdbute, and/or matket fish oil supplements, Defendants’ products
canse exposurce: to PCBs, which are chemicals known 130 the State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects and other re_productiva hatm.,

2, Defendants are busine‘sses that manufacture, market, an;:Ilor distribute ﬂs_lh ol
supplements, Defendants intend that residents of California ingest fish oil supplements tha‘t
Defendants mamifacture, matket, and/or distribute, .Whe'n these products ate ingested in their .
normaliy intended manner, they expose people to PCBs. In spite of khowing that residents of
California were and are being exposed to PCBs when they ingest Defendants’ ;isﬁ ol
supplements, Defendants did not and do not provide clear'and reasonable warnings that these
products cause exposure to chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other
reprodustive harm, The fish oil supplements to which this Co.mpluin't pertains are .those

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES i 2
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referenced in tho Products List that accompanied thé 60 Day Notice Letter, which is appended to

~and incorporated by reference in this Complaint,

3, Plaintiff seeks injunotive relief pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7
to compoel Defendants to bring thelr buginess practices into compliance with section 25249.5 et
seq. by providing a clear and reasonable warfing to cach individual who has been and who in the
futute.may be exposed to the above mentioned toxio chemioats from fhe réasonably anticipated

and intended use of Defendants’ products.

4, ‘Iﬁ addition to injunctive relief, plaintiff seeks civil penalties to'remedy the failure
of Defendants to provide clear and reasonable warnings regarding exposure to chernicals known
to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive hatm, Plaintiff also seeks an order that
Defendants identify and focate ¢ach indivldu_'al petson who in the past bas purchased Defendants®
fish oil supplements and to provide to each such purchaser a clear and reasonable watning that

those fish oil sapplements cause exposures to chemicals known to cause canoer and birth defects,

PARTIES .

5 Plaintiffs Christopher Manthey and Benson Chiles are individuals concerned
gbout human health r.?nd environmental protection. Plaintiff MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL
JUSTICE FOUNDATION (“Mateel”) is a non-profit corporation dedioated to, among other
canses, the protection of the environment, promotion of human health, environmental education,
and consumer rights, Mateel is based in Bureka, California, and is incorporated under tho lawe? of
'the Stata.of California, All plaintiffs ave "persons” pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section
25118. Plaintiffs bring this enforcement action in the publio interest pursuant to I—Ies_tlfh & Safety

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 3
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Code §25249.7(d). Residents of California are repularly exposed to PCBs from fish oil
supplemeqts n'l'anufactured, distributed or matketed by Defendants and are infenﬁonall.y 80
exposed without a clear and reasonable Proposition 65 warning, ‘

6, Each Defendant is a person doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety
Code Section 25249,11. Bach defendant is a business that manufactures, distributes, and/or
markets fish oil supplements in California, including in the City and County of Ss;n Prancisco,
Manufacture, distribution and/or marketing of these products in the City and County of San
Francisco, andk;r to people who live in San Francisco, causes i)eople to be intentionally exposed
to PCBs while they are physically present in the City and County of San Il?rancisco.

7. Plaintiffs bring this 'c;nfomemant action againgt Defendants prirsuant to Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.7(d). Attached hereto and incozporated by reference is & copy of the
60-day Notic;e letter, dated Anpust (S, 2009, whici; Plainttffs sent to Californi.-a's Aftorney
General, -Lettars idenfical in substance were sent to every District Atforney in the state, and to‘the‘
City Attorneys of every California city with a population greater than 750,000, On the same
datoe, Plaintiffs sent an identical 60 Day Not-!ce letter to Defendants. Attached to the 60-Day . ,
Natice Letter sent to the Defendants was a s'lummary of Proposition 65 that was prepared by
California’s Office of Environmental Heaith Hazard Assessment, In addition, the 60-Day Notice
Lettet Plaintiffs sent was accompanied by a Certificate of Service atiesting to the service of the -
60-Day Notice Letter on each entity which received it Pursuant to California Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.7(d), a Certificate of Merit attesting to the reasonable and meritorious basis

for the action was also sent with the 60-Dabetice Lettor. Factual information sufficient fo

. establish the basis of the Certificate of Merit was enclosed with the 60-Day Notico Jetter

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 4 -
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Plaintiffs sent to tho Attorney General,
B. Each Defendant is a business that empldys more than ten people,
JURISDICTION

9. 'ilie Court has jurisdiction over this action putsuant to California Health & Safety '
Code Section 25249.7, California Constitution Article VI, Section 10 grants the Superior Court
Voriginal jurisdiction in all causes except those given by statute to other frial courts." Chapter 6._6
of ﬁxe Health & Safety Code, which. coniaing the statutes under which this action is brought, does
not grant jurisdiction to any other trial court. .

10.  This Court also has jurisdiotion over Defendants because theg} are businesses that
have sufficient minifium contacts fn Ca]ifomié and within the City and County'of San P.‘ranoisco.
Defendapts infentionslly availed themselves of the California and San Francisco County ﬁarkets
for fish ofl supplements, It is thus consistent with traditipnal notions of fair play and substantial
justice for the San Franclsco Supetior Court to exercise jurisdiction over them,

11,  Venueis properin this Court because Defendants matket their products in and
around San Francisco and thus intentionally cause peoplé to ingest PCBs while those people are
physically present in San Francisco, Liability for Plaintiffs® causes of 'actipn, or some patts
thereof, has accordingly arisen in San Francisco during the times relevant to this Coml).laiﬁt and

Plaintiffs accordingly seek civil penaltiey and forfeitures imposed by statutes.

FIRST CAUSE QF ACTION
(Claim for Injunctive Relief)

12.  Plaintiff s reallege and incorporate by refetence into this First Cause of Action, as

if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive.

13.  The People of the State of California have declared by referendum under

COMPLAINT FOR INTUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 5
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Propogition 65 (California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq.)‘their right "[t]o be informed
about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, bitth ;iefects, and reproductive hamm."

14,  To effectuate this goal, Scction 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code mandates
that persons who, in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally expose any
individual' fo a chemical kn9wn to the State of California to caus-e canger or iJ.il'l’i‘l defeots, mmust
first provide a cleat aﬁd roadonable warning to such individual prior to the exposure,

15.  Sinco atleast August 6, 2006, Defondants have engaged in conduot that violates
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 ¢t seq. This conduct includes knowingly gnd
iﬁtqnﬁonaIIy exposing to PCBs, those California resident;sl who ingest ﬁsh oil supplements. The
normally intended use-of fish ofl supplements canses people to ingest PCBs, Whicil are chemioals
_lmdwn to the State of Califomia to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.
D;afenda'nts have not provided clem: and reasonablé warnings within the meaning of Helalt‘ti &
Safety Code Seofions 25249.6 and 25249.11.

16.  Atall times relevant to -fhis action, Defendants knew that the fish ail suppleménts
they manufactured, distributed or marketed were causing exposures to PCBs. Defendants
intended that residents of California ingest fish oil supplements thereby causing significant
e}ipusures to thege chemicale, ‘

17. By the above desetibed aots, Defendants have violated Cal. Health & Safety Code
§ 25249,6 and are therefore subject to an injunction ordering thesn to stop violating Proposition
65, to provide warnings to all present and future customers, and to provide wai'nings to their past

customers who purchased Défendants’ products without receiving a clear and reasonable

warning,

COMPLAINT FOR INFUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 6
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Civil Penalties)

18,  Plaintiff realleges and iticorporates by reference into ﬁis Second Cause of Action,
as if specifically set fortﬁ herein, paragraphs 1 through 17, inclustve. |

19, By the above described acts, Defendants and each of thom are liable, pursuant to
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), for-a civil penalty of up to $2,500,00 per day for cach
exposure of an iqdividua.l to PCBs without proper waming from the use of Defendants’ fish oil,

supplements,

RA R 'OR RELIER

Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment- against DEFENDANTS, as‘ follows:

A. ‘].?ursuant to the Firs't Cause of Action, that Defendants be enjoined, Jsestrainec!, and |
ordered to comply wﬂ:h the provisions of Scotion 25249.6 of the California Health & Safoty
Code; _ '
B.  Pursvant to the Seoond Cause of Action, that Deferidants be assessed a civil
penelty in an amount equal to $2,500,00 per individual knowingly and intentionally exposed per
day, in violation ofSwﬁon 25249.,6 of the California Health & Safety Cods, to PCBs asthe

result of Defendants’ manufactunng, d1str1butmg ot marketing of fish oil supplements,

C. That Defendants be ordered to identify and locate each individual who purchased
their fish ofl supplements and to provide a warning to each such person that the purchased fish

oil supplemeonts have exposed, or will expose, that person to chemicals known to cause cancer

and birth defects, .

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL, PENALTIES 7
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D,  That, purswant to Civil Procedure Code § 1021.5, Defendants be ordered to pay to
Plaintiffs the attorneys fees and costs it inourred in bringing this enforcement action,

5. For such other relief as this court deems just and proper.

(3

Dated: February 24, 2010 KLAMATH ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

ey

William Veriok }
Attorney for Plaintiffs Christopher Manthey,
Benson Chiles and the Mateel Environmental Justice

" Foundation

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
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BOO.222.2766 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue
tel 214.521.3605 Suite 1100
fax 214.520.1181 Dallas, TX 75219-4283
August 5, 2011
Via First Class U.S. Mail
Current CEQ or President Current CEO or President
Thrifty Payless, Inc. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
P.O. Box 3165 702 SW 8™ Street, Dept. 8687, M.S. #0555
Harrisburg, PA 17011 ' Bentonville, AR 72716
Current CEO or President Current CEC or President
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation d/b/a
P.O. Box 959 Good Neighbor Pharmacy
Valley Forge, PA 19482 P.O. Box 959
Valley Forge, PA 19482
Current CEO or President Current CEQ or President
Stansfeld Scott Inc. NBTY, Inc.
630 Brooker Creek Blvd., Ste. 325 2100 Smithtown Avenue
Oldsmar, Florida 34677 . Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

Current CEQ or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Good ‘N Natural
2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

Re: Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65), Section 25249.6 of the California Health and Safety Code, for
Exposing Consumers to PCBs

Dear Sir/Madam:

Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles (hereinafter “Noticing Parties™) are private enforcers
of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health and Safety
Code sections 25249.5 et seq. (“Proposition 657).

This letter constitutes notice that the entities identified in Exhibit A have violated and
continue to violate provisions of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,
California Health and Safety Code sections 25249.5 ef seq. Specifically, these entities have
violated and continue to violate the warning requirement at section 25249.6 of the California
Health and Safety Code, which provides, “No person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause
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cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such
individual...”

The list of entities subject to this Notice is attached as Exhibit A. Consumer supplements
that are made wholly, or partly, from fish oil (“fish oil dietary supplements™) soid by these
entities contain polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”), a chemical known to the State to cause
reproductive toxicity and cancer. On each and every day from August 5, 2010 through the
present, these entities have exposed and continue to expose consumers of their fish oil dietary
supplements to PCBs. Exposure to the consumers has occurred through ingestion of the fish oil
dietary supplements. Specific examples of fish oil dietary supplement products that are the
subject of this Notice are identified in the document attached as Exhibit B.

Because PCBs are a chemical listed in Proposition 65 as a human carcinogen and a
reproductive toxin, pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 the entities in Exhibit A were,
and are, required to provide clear and reasonable warnings to all consumers of fish oil dietary
supplements before exposing them to PCBs. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(d), the Noticing Parties intend to bring suit in the public interest against the entities in
Exhibit A sixty days hereafter to correct the violation occasioned by the failure to warn all
consumers of the exposure to PCBs.

Pursuant to 27 California Code of Regulations § 25903(b)(1), attached is a copy of “The
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary,” a
summary of Proposition 65 prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
of the California Environmental Protection Agency.

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(d)(1), the undersigned hereby includes
with the copy of this notice a Certificate of Merit.

While violations are occurring throughout the State of California, the noticing parties are
unable to know for certain if violations are occurring in all of the 58 counties in California.
Therefore, pursuant to 27 California Code of Regulations § 25903(c)(3), the noticing parties are
providing this notice to the district attorney for each of the 58 counties in California. Further, the
noticing parties provide this notice to the California Attorney General and the city attorneys for
the cities of Los Angeles, San Diego, San Francisco and San Jose.

The Noticing Parties are represented in this matter by the law firm of Baron & Budd, P.C.
All communications concerning this matter should be directed to:

Laura Baughman

Baron & Budd, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Ave., Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75219

(214) 521-3605.
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Sincerely,
BARON & BUDD, P.C.
/(" ot _ %
Laura J. Baughman
LJB/abw
“Enclosures

CC:

Attorney General of California
(with attached confidential factual information supporting Certificate of Merit)

Los Angeles City Attorney
San Diego City Attorney
City Attorney of San Francisco
San Jose City Attorney
District Attorneys for California’s 58 Counties

(see attached certificate of service)



Current CEO or President
Thrifty Payless, Inc.

P.0. Box 3165,
Harrisburg, PA 17011

Current CEO or President
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation
P.O. Box 959

Valley Forge, PA 19482

Current CEO or President
Stansfeld Scott Inc.

630 Brooker Creek Blvd., Ste. 325
Oldsmar, Florida 34677

Current CEO or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Good ‘N Natural
2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

Exhibit A

Current CEO or President

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

702 SW 8" Street, Dept. 8687, M.S. #0555
Bentonville, AR 72716 '

Current CEQ or President
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation d/b/a
Good Neighbor Pharmacy

P.O. Box 959

Valley Forge, PA 19482

Current CEO or President
NBTY, Inc.

2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779



Exhibit B
Rite Aid Pharmacy Cod Liver Oil
Spring Valley Natural Cod Liver Oil Vitamin A & D
Spring Valley Wild Norwegian Salmon Oil, 1000 mg softgels
Good Neighbor Cod Liver Oil
Seven Seas Cod Liver Oil

Good N Natural Salmon Oil, 1000 mg softgels



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Laura Baughman, hereby declare:

L. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice of violation in which it

is alleged that the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney representing Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate
experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the
alleged exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action. -

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be
able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in Health & Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts,
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: August 5, 2011

Laura Baughman, Attorn‘éy for
Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles




OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
"HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following surnmary has been prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment, the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must
be included as an attachment to any notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the
Act. The summary provides basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to
serve only as a convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide
authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the
statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13. Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections 12000 through 14000.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that
are known to the State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm.
This list must be updated at least once a year. Over 735 chemical listings have been included as
of November 16, 2001. Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving those chemicals
must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before "knowingly and
intentionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning given must be "clear and
reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical
involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given
in such a way that it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed. Exposures are
exempt from the warning requirement if they occur less than twelve months after the date of
listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or
release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a
source of drinking water. Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than
twenty months after the date of listing of the chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts: Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the
federal, State or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge
prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees. Exposures that
pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known to the State fo cause
cancer ( "carcinogens"), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure occurs at a level that poses "no significant risk." This means that the exposure is
calculated to result in not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed
over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific "no significant risk"
levels for more than 250 listed carcinogens.



Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in
question. For chemicals known to the State to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm (
“reproductive toxicants"), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other
words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level (NOEL)," divided by

a 1,000-fold safety or uncertainty factor. The "no observable effect level” is the highest dose level

which has not been associated with an observable adverse reproductive or developmental effect.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount" of the listed chemical entering into any
source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does not apply if
the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant amount” of the listed chemical has not,
does not, or will not enter any drinking water source, and that the discharge complies with all
other applicable laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount”
means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk" or "no
observabie effect" test if an individual were exposed to such an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney
General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys (those in cities with a population
exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the public interest,
but only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate
district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must
provide adequate information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation.
A notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in regulations
(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 25903). A private party may not pursue an
enforcement action directly under Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials noted
above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500
per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court of law to stop
committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. ..

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation
Office at (916) 445-6900.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A S e e e ———

I am employed in the City of Dallas in the County of Dallas, Texas. I am over the age of
eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 3102 Qak Lawn Ave.,
Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219.

On August 5, 2011 T served the following document(s):

Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65), Section 25249.6 of the California Health and Safety Code, for
Exposing Consumers to PCBs

by UNITED STATES FIRST CLASS MAIL by placing a true and correct copy thereof in an

envelope addressed to each of the persons named below at the address shown, and by sealing and
depositing said envelope in the United States mail at Dallas, Texas, with postage fully prepaid to:

See Attached List.

Executed on this 5™ day of August, 2011 at Dallas, Texas. I declare under penalty of perjury
under the laws of the State of California and Texas that the foregoing is true and correct.

Bulen(

Amelia B, Wilson




Current CEO or President
Thrifty Payless, Inc.

P.0O. Box 3165
Harrisburg, PA 17011

Current CEO or President
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation
P.O. Box 959 :

Valley Forge, PA 19482

Current CEO or President
Stansfeld Scott Inc.

630 Brooker Creek Blvd., Ste. 325
Oldsmar, Florida 34677

Current CEO or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Good ‘N Natural
2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

SERVICE LIST

Current CEO or President
‘Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

702 SW 8" Street, Dept. 8687, M.S. #0555

Bentonville, AR 72716

Current CEO or President

AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation d/b/a Good

Neighbor Pharmacy
P.O. Box 959
Valley Forge, PA 19482

Current CEO or President
NBTY, Inc.

2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

District Attorney of Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney of Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney of Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Atiorney of Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney of Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney of Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney of Contra Costa County
725 Court Street, Room 402
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney of El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney of Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney of Glenn County
P.O. Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney of Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney of Imperial County
939 Main Street
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney of Inyo County
P.O. Drawer D
Independence, CA 93526

District Attorney of Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakessfield, CA 93301



District Attorney of Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney of Lake County
255 N, Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney of Lassen County
220 S. Lassen St., Ste 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney of Los Angeles County
210 W. Temple Street, Room 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney of Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney of Marin County
3501 Civic Center Dr., Room 183
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney of Mariposa County
P.O. Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney of Mendocino County
P.O. Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney of Merced County
2222 “M” Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney of Modoc County
204 S Court Street
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney of Mono County
P.O. Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney of Monterey County
PO Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney of San Joaquin County
P.0. Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorney-of Kings County
1400 West Lacey
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney of Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney of Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney of Orange County
401 Civic Ctr Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney of Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive Suite #240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney of Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney of Riverside County
3960 Orange Street, Ste 5
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney of Sacramento County
901 “G™ Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney of San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney of San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney of San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1320
San Diego, CA 92112

District Attorney of San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Rm 325
San Francisco, CA 94103

District Attorney of Stanislaus County
800 11th Street, Room 200
Modesto, CA 95353



District Attorney of San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney of San Mateo County
400 County Ctr, 3rd F1
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney of Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney of Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney of Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95061

District Attorney of Sierra County
Courthouse, P.O. Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney of Siskiyou County
P.O. Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney of Solano County
600 Union Avenue
Fairfield, CA 94333

District Attorney of Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 2121
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney of Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001_1652

District Attorney of Tehama County
P.O. Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney of Trinity County
P.O. Box 1310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney of Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 93991

District Attorney of Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Ave, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney of Tuolumne County
2 South Green
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney of Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney of Yolo County
301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney of Yuba County
213 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

San Jose City Attorney’s Office
151 West Mission Street
San Jose, CA 95110

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office
Room 1800, City Hall East

200 N. Main Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, 12th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney’s Office
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102

California Attorney General’s Office
Attn: Proposition 65 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street

Oakland, CA 94612
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800.222.2766 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue
tel 214.521.3605 Suite 1100
fax 214.520.1181 Dallas, TX 75219-4283
February 1, 2012

Via First Class U.S. Mail

Current CEQ or President Current CEO or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Nature’s Bounty NBTY, Inc.

110 QOrville Drive 2100 Smithtown Avenue

Bohemia, NY 11716 : Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

Re: Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of
1986 (Proposition 65), Section 25249.6 of the California Health and Safety Code,
for Exposing Consumers to PCBs

Dear Sir/Madam:

Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles (hereinafter “Noticing Parties”) are private enforcers of
the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health and Safety Code
sections 25249.5 et seq. (“Proposition 657).

This letter constitutes notice that the entities identified in Exhibit A have violated and
continue to violate provisions of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,
California Health and Safety Code sections 25249.5 et seq. Specifically, these entities have violated
and continue to violate the warning requirement at section 25249.6 of the California Health and
Safety Code, which provides, “No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and
intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual...”

The list of entitics subject to this Notice is attached as Exhibit A. Consumer supplements
that are made wholly, or partly, from fish oil (“fish oil dietary supplements”) sold by these entities
contain polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”), a chemical known to the State to cause reproductive
toxicity and cancer. On each and every day from February 1, 2011 through the present, these entities
have exposed and continue to €xXpose CONSUMErs of their fish oil dietary supplements to PCBs.
Exposure to the consumers has occurred through ingestion of the fish oil dietary supplements.
Specific examples of fish oil dietary supplement products that are the subject of this Notice are

identified in the document attached as Exhibit B.

Because PCBs are a chemical listed in Proposition 65 as a human carcinogen and a
reproductive toxin, pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 the entities in Exhibit A were, and
are, required to provide clear and reasonable warnings to all consumers of fish oil dietary
supplements before exposing them to PCBs. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d),
the Noticing Parties intend to bring suit in the public interest against the entities in Exhibit A sixty
days hereafter to correct the violation occasioned by the failure to wam all. consumers of the

exposure to PCBs.
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Pursuant to 27 California Code of Regulations § 25903(b)(1), attached is a copy of “The Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary,” a summary of
Proposition 65 prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment of the California
Environmental Protection Agency.

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(d)(1), the undersigned hereby includes with
the copy of this notice a Certificate of Merit.

While violations are occurring throughout the State of California, the noticing parties are
unable to know for certain if violations are occurring in all of the 58 counties in California.
Therefore, pursuant to 27 California Code of Regulations § 25903(c)(3), the noticing parties are
providing this notice to the district attorney for each of the 58 counties in California. Further, the
noticing parties provide this notice to the California Attorney General and the city attorneys for the
cities of Los Angeles, San Diego, San Francisco and San Jose.

The Noticing Parties are represented in this matter by the law firm of Baron & Budd, P.C.
All communications concerning this matter should be directed to:

Laura Baughman

Baron & Budd, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Ave., Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75219

Telephone: (214) 521-3605

FEmail: [baughman@baronbudd.com.

Sincerely,
BARON & BUDD, P.C.

P

Laura J. Baughman

LIB/abw
Enclosures ,
cc: Attorney General of California
(with attached confidential factual information supporting Certificate of Merit)
Los Angeles City Attorney
San Diego City Attorney
City Attorney of San Francisco
San Jose City Attorney
District Attorneys for California’s 58 Counties (sec attached certificate of service)
Judith Praitis, Esq.



Exhibit A

Current CEO or President Current CEQ or President
NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Nature’s Bounty NBTY, Inc.
110 Orville Drive 2100 Smithtown Avenue

Bohemia, NY 11716 Ronkonkoma, NY 11779



Exhibit B
1. Nature’s Bounty Omega-3 Norwegian Cod Liver Oil, 100 softgels

2. Nature’s Bounty Cold Water Salmon Oil 1000 mg softgels



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

1, Laura Baughman, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice of violation in which it
is alleged that the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney representing Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles.

3. 1 have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate
experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the
alleged exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be
able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in Health & Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certificr, and (2) the facts,
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: February 1, 2012

A

aura Baughman, Attorn'éy for
Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles




OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
' HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment, the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Proposition 65™). A copy of this summary must
be included as an attachment to any notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the
Act. The summary provides basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to
serve only as a convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide
authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the
statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

. Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13. Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections 12000 through 14000.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that
are known to the State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm.
This list must be updated at least once a year. Over 735 chemical listings have been included as
of November 16, 2001. Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law.

- Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving those chemicals
must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before "knowingly and
intentionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning given must be "clear and
reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical -
involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given
in such a way that it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed. Exposures are
exempt from the warning requirement if they occur less than twelve months after the date of
listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or
release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a
source of drinking water. Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than
twenty months afler the date of listing of the chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts: Governmental agencies and public water utilities. Al agencies of the
federal, State or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge
prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees. Exposures that
pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known to the State to cause
cancer ( "carcinogens"), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure occurs at a level that poses "no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is
calculated to result in not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed
over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific "no significant risk"
levels for more than 250 listed carcinogens. '



Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in
guestion. For chemicals known to the State to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm (
"reproductive toxicants"), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other
words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level (NOEL)," divided by
a 1,000-fold safety or uncertainty factor. The "no observable effect level” is the highest dose level
which has not been associated with an observable adverse reproductive or developmental effect.

Discharges that do not result in a "significant amount” of the listed chemical entering into any
source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does not apply if
the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant amount” of the listed chemical has not,
does not, or will not enter any drinking water source, and that the discharge complies with all
other applicable laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amoun "
means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk" or "no
observabie effect” test if an individual were exposed to such an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney
General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys (those in cities with a population
exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the public interest,
but only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate
district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must
provide adequate information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation.
A notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in regulations
(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 25903). A private party may not pursuc an
enforcement action directly under Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials noted
above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500
per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court of law to stop
committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. ..

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessments Proposition 65 Implementation
Office at (916) 445-6900.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Lo

1 am employed in the City of Dallas in the County of Dallas, Texas. 1 am over the age of
eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 3102 Oak Lawn Ave,,
Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219.

On February 1, 2012, I served the following document(s):

Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65), Section 25249.6 of the California Health and Safety Code, for
Exposing Consumers to PCBs

by UNITED STATES FIRST CLASS MAIL by placing a true and correct copy thereof in an

envelope addressed to each of the persons named below at the address shown, and by sealing and
depositing said envelope in the United States mail at Dallas, Texas, with postage fully prepaid to:

See Attached List,

Executed on this 1% day of February, 2012 at Dallas, Texas. 1 declare under penalty of perjury
under the laws of the State of California and Texas that the foregoing is true and correct.

b

Amelia B. Wilson v




SERVICE LIST

Current CEO or President
"NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Nature’s Bounty

110 Orville Drive

Bohemia, NY 11716

Current CEO or President
NBTY, Inc.

2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

District Attorney of Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney of Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney of Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney of Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney of Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney of Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney of Contra Costa County
725 Court Street, Room 402
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney of Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney of El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney of Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney of Glenn County
P.O. Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney of Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney of Imperial County
939 Main Street .
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney of Inyo County
P.O. Drawer D
Independence, CA 93526

District Attorney of Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney of Kings County
1400 West Lacey
Hanford, CA 93230



District Attorney of Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95433

District Attorney of Lassen County
220 S. Lassen St., Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney of Los Angeles County
210 W, Temple Street, Room 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney of Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney of Marin County
3501 Civic Center Dr., Room 183
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney of Mariposa County
P.O. Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney of Mendocino County
P.O. Box 1000 '
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney of Merced County
2222 “M” Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney of Modoc County
204 S Court Street
‘Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney of Mono County
P.0. Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney of Monterey County
PO Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney of Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney of Nevada County
110 Union Strect
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney of Orange County
401 Civic Ctr. Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney of Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive Suite #240 -
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney of Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney of Riverside County
3960 Orange Street, Ste. 3
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney of Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney of San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney of San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney of San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1320
San Diego, CA 92112

District Attorney of San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Rm. 325
San Francisco, CA 94103

District Attorney of San J oaquin County
P.O. Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorney of San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408



District Attorney of San Mateo County.
400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney of Santa Barbara County

1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney of Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street '
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorﬁey of Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95061

District Attorney of Sierra County
Courthouse, P.O. Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney of Siskiyou County
P.O. Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney of Solano County
600 Union Avenue
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney of Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney of Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001-1652

District Attorney of Stanislaus County
800 11th Street, Room 200
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney of Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney of Tehama County
P.0O. Box 519
Red Bluft, CA 96080

District Attorney of Trinity County
P.O. Box 1310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney of Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Ave, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney of Tuolumne County
2 South Green
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney of Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney of Yolo County
301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney of Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

San Jose City Attorney’s Office
151 West Mission Street
San Jose, CA 95110

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office |

200 N. Main Street, Room 1800, City Hall E.

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, 12th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Atlorney’s Office
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102

California Attorney General’s Office
Attn: Proposition 65 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street

Qakland, CA 94612
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LAURA J. BAUGHMAN (SBN 263944)
BARON & BUDD, P.C.~

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75219

Tel.: (214) 521-3605/Fax: (214) 520-1181

lbaughman@baronbudd.com

APRIL STRAUSS (SBN 163327)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
2500 Hospital Drive, Suite 3B
Mountain View, CA 94040

Tel: 650-281-7081
astrauss@sfaclp.com

Attorneys for Plaintifts,
CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
(Unlimited Jurisdiction)

CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES, Case No.: CGC-10-497334

Plaintiffs,
PLAINTIFFS® FIRST AMENDED
V. COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
: RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES
CVS PHARMACY, INC.; GENERAL '
NUTRITION CORPORATION; NBTY, INC;
NOW HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA
PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE
AID CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; and
TWINLAB CORPORATION,

Defendants.

1
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CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES allege as follows:

1.

INTRODUCTION

This Complaint secks civil penalties and an injunction to remedy the continuing

failure of defendants CVS PHARMACY, INC.; GENERAL NUTRITION CORPORATION;

NOW HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLG; RITE AID

CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; NBTY, INC.!; and TWINLAB CORPORATION, (hereinafter

“Defendants™), to give clear and reasonable warnings to those residents of California, who handle,

ingest and use dietary supplements that are, or that are made from, fish oil, fish liver oil, shark oil

or shark

liver oil (hereinafter “fish oil supplements”), that ingestion of these products causes those

residents to be exposed to polychlorinated biphenyls (hereinafter, collectively, “PCBs”). PCBs are

known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects. Defendants rna_nufacture,

distribute, and/or market fish oil supplements. Defendants’ products cause exposures to PCBs,

which are chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other

reproductive harm.

2. Defendants are businesses that manufacture, market, and/or distribute fish oil

supplements. Defendants intend that residents of California ingest fish oil supplements that

Defendants manufacture, market, and/or distribute. When these products are ingested in their

normally intended manner, they expose people to PCBs. In spite of knowing that residents of

California were and are being exposed to PCBs when they ingest Defendants’ fish oil

supplements, Defendants did not and do not provide clear and reasonable warnings that these

products

cause exposure to chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive

harm. The fish oil supplements to which this Complaint pertains are those referenced in the

Products Lists that accompanied the 60 Day Notice Letters, which are appended to and

incorporated by reference in this Complaint.

! On information and belief, Plaintiffs allege that NBTY, Inc. is liable for the actions alleged

herein that may have been caused by its direct or indirect subsidiaries, if any, under the theory of

agency.

i
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3. Plaintiffs seek injunctive relief pursuant to Health & Safetjr Code Section 25249.7
to compel Defendants to bring their business practices into compliance with section 25249.5 et
seq. by providing a clear and reasonable warning to each individual who has been and who in the
future may be exposed to the above mentioned toxic chemicals from the reasonably anticipated
and intended use of Defendants’ products.

4. In addition to injunctive relief, Plaintiffs seek civil penalties to remedy the failure
of Defendants to provide clear and reasonable warnings regarding exposure to chemicals known to
cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. Plaintiffs also seek an ‘order that
Defendants identify and locate each individual person who in the past has purchased Defendants’
fish oil supplements and to provide to each such purchaser a clear and reasonable warning that
those fish oil supplements cause exposures to chemicals known to cause cancer and birth defects.

PARTIES

5. Plaintiffs Christopher Manthey and Benson Chiles are individuals concerned about
humnan health and environmental protection. Plaintiffs are “persons” pursuant to Health & Safety
Code Section 25118, Plaintiffs bring this enforcement action in the public interest pursuant to
Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d). Residents of California are regularly exposed to PCBs from
fish oil supplements manufactured, distributed or marketed by Defendants and are intentionally so
exposed without a clear and reasonable Proposition 65 warning.

6. Each Defendant is a person doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.11. Each defendant is a business that manufactures, distributes, and/or
markets fish oil supplements in California, including in the City and County of San Francisco.
Manufacture, distribution and/or marketing of these products in the City and Counfy of San
Francisco, and/or to the people who live in San Francisco, causes people to be intentionally
exposed to PCBs while they are physically present in the City and County of San Francisco.

7. Plaintiffs bring this enforcement action against Defendants pursuant to Health &
Safety. Code Section 25249.7 (d). Attached hereto and incorporated by reference are copies of the
60 - day Notice letiers, dated August 6, 2009, August 5, 2011, and February 1, 2012, which

2
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Plaintiffs sent to California’s Attorney General. Letters identical in substance were sent 10 every
District Attorney in the state, and to the City Attorneys of every California city with a population
greater than 750,000, On the same date, Plaintiffs sent an identical 60 Day Notice letter to
Defendants. Attached to each 60-Day Notice Letter sent to the Defendants was a summary of
Proposition 65 that was prepared by California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment. In addition, each 60-Day Notice Letter Plaintiffs sent was accompanied by a
Certificate of Service attesting to the service of the 60-Day Notice Letter on each entity which
received it. Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), a Certificate of Merit
attesting to the reasonable and meritorious basis for the action was also sent with each 60-Day
Notice L,etter.. Factual information sufficient to establish the basis of the Certiﬁt;ate of Merit was

enclosed with each 60-Day Notice letter Plaintiffs sent to the Attorney Generail.

8. Each Defendant is a business that employs more than ten people.
JURISDICTION
9. The Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Health & Safety

Code Section 25249.7. California Constitution Article VI, Section 10 grants the Superior Court
“original jurisdiction in all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts.” Chapter 6.6
of the Health & Safety Code, which contains the statutes under which this action is brought, does
not grant jurisdiction to any other trial court.

10. This Court also has jurisdiction over Defendants because they are businesses that
have sufficient minimum contacts in California and within the City and County of San Francisco.
Defendants intentionally availed themselves of the California and San Francisco County markets
for fish oil supplements. 1t is thus consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial
justice for the San Francisco Superior Court to exercise jurisdiction over them. |

11. Venue is proper in this Court because Defendants market their products in and

‘around San Francisco and thus intentionaily cause people to ingest PCBs while those people are

physically present in San Francisco. Liability for Plaintiffs’ causes of action, or some patts thereof,

has accordingly arisen in San Francisco duting the times relevant to this Complaint and Plaintiffs

3
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accordingly seek civil penalties and forfeitures imposed by statutes.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Injunctive Relief)

12. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference into this First Cause of Action, as
if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive.

13. The People of the State of California have declared by referendum under
Proposition 65 (California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq.) their right “[t]o be informed
about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, and reproductive harm.”

14. To effectuate this goal, Section 752496 of the Health and Safety Code mandates
that persons who, in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally expose any
individual to a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer or birth defects, must
first provide a clear and reasonable warning to such individual prior to the exposure.

15. Since at least August 6, 2006, Defendants have engaged in conduct that violates
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 ct seq. This conduct includes knowingly and i_ntentionally
exposing to PCBs, those California residents who ingest fish oil supplements. The normally
intended use of fish oil supplements causes people to ingest PCBs, which are chemicals known to
the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. Defendants have
not provided clear and reasonable warnings within the meaning of Health & Safety Code Section
25249.6 and 25249.11

16. At all times relevant to this action, Defendants knew that the fish oil supplements
they manufactured, distributed or marketed were causing exposures o PCBs. Defendants intended
that residents of California ingest fish oil supplements thereby causing significant exposures to
these chemicals.

17. By the above described acts, Defendants have violated Cal. Héalth & Safety Code
§ 25249.6 and are therefore subject to an injunction ordering them to stop violating Proposition 63,
to provide wamings to all present and future customers, and to provide warnings to their past

customers who purchased Defendants’ products without receiving a clear and reasonable warning.

4
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Civil Penalties)

18. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference into this Second Cause of Action,
as if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 17, inclusive.

19. By the above described acts, Defendants and each of them are liable, pursuant to
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), for a civil penalty of up to $2,500.00 per day for each
exposure of an individual to PCBs without propet warning from the use of Defendants’ fish oil

supplements.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

L A e i

Wherefore, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against DEFENDANTS, as follows:

A. Pursuant to the First Cause of Action, that Defendants to be enjoined, restrained,

‘and ordered to comply with the provisions of Section 25249.6 of the California Health & Safety

Code;

B. Pursuant to the Second Cause of Action, that Defendants be assessed a civil
penalty in an amount equal to $2,500,00 per individual knowingly and intentionally exposed per
day, in violation of Section 25249.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, to PCBs as the result
of Defendants’ manufacturing, distributing or marketing of fish oil supplements;

C. That Defendants be ordered to identify and locate each individual who purchased
their fish oil supplements and to provide a warning to each such person that the purchased fish oil
supplements have exposed, or will expose, that person to chemicals known to cause cancer and
birth defects.

D. That, pursuant to Civil Procedure Code § 1021.5, Defendants be ordered to pay to’
Plaintiffs the attorney’s fees and costs they incurred in bringing this enforcement action.

E. For such other relief as this court deems just and proper.

5
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Dated: D@C/ ! l 0 ,2012 Respectfully submitted,

BARON & BUDD, P.C.

s Do

“Taura J. Baughman
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Ste. 1 100
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 521-3605
Facsimile: (214) 520-1181
Ibaughman(@baronbudd.com

April M. Strauss

LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
2500 Hospital Drive, Suite 3B
Mountain View, CA 94040

Tel: 650-281-7081

astrauss(@sfaclp.com
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LAURA J. BAUGHMAN (SBN 263944)
BARON & BUDD, P.C.

3102 OQak Lawn Ave., Suite 1100

Dallas, TX 72519

Tel.: 214-521-3605

Fax: 214-520-1181
Ibaughman(@baronbudd.com

APRIL STRAUSS (SBN 163327)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
2500 Hospital Drive, Suite 3B
Mountain View, CA 94040

Tel: 650-281-7081

astrauss@sfaclp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs _.
CHRIS MANTHEY AND BENSON CHILES

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CHRIS MANTHEY; BENSON CHILES; and
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

V.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; GENERAL
NUTRITION CORPORATION; NOW
HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA
PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE
AID CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; and
TWINLAB CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Case No. CGC-10-497334
PROOF OF SERVICE

PROOF OF SERVICE




w oo =~ o B

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of Baron & Budd, P.C. in the County of Dallas,
State of Texas. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business
address is 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219-4281. On December 10,
2012, I served a copy of the attached document titled:

PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND CIVIL PENALTIES

on the parties listed below, as noted:

X __ (BY ELECTRONIC MAIL) By personally ¢-mailing a copy to the person(s) at the e-mail
addresses listed below as follows; and/or

X _ (BY MAIL) I placed such sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid for first class mail,
Tor collection and mailing at Baron & Budd, P.C., Dallas, Texas following ordinary business
practices. I am readily familiar with the practice of Baron & Budd, P.C. for collection and
processing of correspondence, said practice being that in the ordinary course of business,
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correspondence is deposited in the United States Postal Service the same day as it is placed for
collection. The person(s) served by U.S. mail are named as follows; and/or

X (BY LEXIS NEXIS FILE AND SERVE) By personally uploading a copy to Lexis Nexis

File and Serve, which will send a notification o

Andrew L. Packard

Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard
100 Petaluma Boulevard N, Suite 30
Petaluma, CA 94952

Telephone: (707) 763-7727

FAX: (707) 763-9227
Andrew@packardlawoffices.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JU STICE
FOUNDATION

Judith M. Praitis

Sidley Austin, LLP

555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: 213-896-6000

Fax; 213-896-6600

ipraitis@sidley.com

Attorneys for Defendants
SOLGAR, INC. and TWINLAB
CORPORATION

f filing to the person(s) named as follows:

Trenton I1. Norris

Sarah Esmaili

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

One Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-3711
Telephone: 415-356-3300

Fax: 415-356-3099
trent.norris@aporter.com .
sarah.esmaili@aporter.com

Attorneys for Defendants
NOW HEALTH GROUP, INC. and OMEGA
PROTEIN, INC.

Susan L. Germaise

Patricia L. Victory

McGuire Woods, LLP

1800 Century Park East, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

FAX:
spermaise@mcguirewoods.com
pvictory@mcguirewoods.com

Attorneys for Defendant

GENERAL NUTRITION CENTERS, INC,,
sued erroneously herein as GENERAL
NUTRITION CORPORATION

PROOF OF SERVICE
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Steven R. Tekosky

David B. Sadwick

Tatro Tekosky Sadwick, LLP

333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4270
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: 213-225-7171

Fax: 213-225-7151

SteveTekosky(@ttsmlaw.com
davidsadwick@ttsmlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants

CVS PHARMACY, INC., PHARMAVITE
LLC, and THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC., sued
erroneously herein as RITE AID
CORPORATION

William Verick

Klamath Environmental Law Center
421 1st Street

Eureka, CA 95501

Attorney for Plaintiffs
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

Honorable Kamala D. Harris
Attorney General of California
Janill Richards :
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Susan S. Fiering
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20™ Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Qakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: 510-622-2142
Fax: 510-622-2270
Susan.Fiering@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

David Roe

Law Offices of David Roe
1061 Walker Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610

Attorney for Plaintiffs :
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America and the
State of Texas that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: December 10, 2012

e

Amelia B. Wilsqn
Legal Secretary to Laura J. Baughman

PROOF OF SERVICE
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LAURA J. BAUGHMAN (SBN 263944)
BARON & BUDD, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Ave., Suite 1100

Dallas, TX 72519

Tel.: 214-521-3605

Fax: 214-520-1181

lbaughman_@baronbudd.com

APRIL STRAUSS (SBN 163327)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
2500 Hospital Drive, Suite 3B
Mountain View, CA 94040

Tel: 650-281-7081

astrauss@sfaclp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
CHRIS MANTHEY AND BENSON CHILES

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CHRIS MANTHEY; BENSON CHILES; and
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION,

Plaintif¥s,
V.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; GENERAL
NUTRITION CORPORATION; NOW
HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA
PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE
AID CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; and
TWINLAB CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Case No. CGC-10-497334
PROOF OF SERVICE

PROOQF OF SERVICE
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PROOF OF SERVICE

T hereby certify that I am an employee of Baron & Budd, P.C. in the County of Dallas,
State of Texas, ] am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business
address is 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219-4281. On December 11,
2012, I served a copy of the attached document titled:

[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO TWINLAB CORPORATION, ET AL.;
ORDER

on the parties listed below, as noted:

X__ (BY ELECTRONIC MAIL) By personally e-mailing a copy to the person(s) at the e-mail
addresses listed below as follows; and/or :

X __(BY LEXIS NEXIS FILE AND SERVE) By personally uploading a copy to Lexis Nexis
File and Serve, which will send a notification of filing to the person(s) named as follows:

Andrew L. Packard Trenton H. Norris

Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard Sarah Esmaili

100 Petaluma Boulevard N, Suite 301 ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Petaluma, CA 94952 One Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor

Telephone: (707) 763-7727 San Francisco, California 94111-3711

FAX: (707) 763-9227 Telephone: 415-356-3300

Andrew@packardlawoffices.com Fax: 415-356-3099
trent.norris(@aporter.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs sarah.esmaili@aporter.com

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTIC

FOUNDATION . Attorneys for Defendants
NOW HEALTH GROUP, INC. and OMEGA
PROTEIN, INC.

Judith M. Praitis Susan L. Germaise

Sidley Austin, LLP Patricia L. Victory

555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000 McGuire Woods, LLP :

Los Angeles, CA 90013 1800 Century Park East, 8th Floor

Telephone: 213-896-6000 Los Angeles, CA 90067

Fax: 213-896-6600 FAX:

jpraitis@sidley.com ' sgermaise{@meguirewoods.com
pvictory/@meguirewoods.com

Attorneys for Defendants

SOLGAR, INC. and TWINLAB Attorneys for Defendant

CORPORATION ' GENERAL NUTRITION CENTERS, INC.,
sued erroneously herein as GENERAL
NUTRITION CORPORATION

PROOF OF SERVICE
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Steven R. Tekosky

David B. Sadwick

Tatro Tekosky Sadwick, LLP

333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4270
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: 213-225-7171

Fax: 213-225-7151

SteveTekosky@ttsmlaw.com

davidsadwick{@ttsmlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants

CVS PHARMACY, INC., PHARMAVITE
LLC, and THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC., sued
erroneously herein as RITE AID
CORPORATION

William Verick

Klamath Environmental Law Center
421 1st Street

Eureka, CA 95501

Attorney for Plaintiffs
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

Honorable Kamala D. Harris
Attorney General of California
Janill Richards
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Susan S. Fiering
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20" Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: 510-622-2142
Fax: 510-622-2270

Susan.Fiering(@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

David Roe

Law Offices of David Roe
1061 Walker Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610

Attorney for Plaintiffs
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America and the
State of Texas that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: December 11, 2012

i frdsny

Arfielia B. Wilson
Legal Secretary to Laura J. Baughman

PROOF OF SERVICE




